

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, BASIL SEGGOS, as
Commissioner of the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation, and the NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as the
Secretary of the United State Department of Commerce,
the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, the NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, and the
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, a/k/a
NOAA Fisheries,

Defendants.

21 Civ. 304 (MKV)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AUDREY STRAUSS
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 637-2737
Fax No.: (212) 637-2702

LUCAS ISSACHAROFF
DOMINIKA TARCZYNSKA
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Magnuson-Stevens Act 2

 B. Regulation of the Summer Flounder Fishery 5

 1. The Mid-Atlantic Council..... 5

 2. The Atlantic Coastal Fisheries Cooperative Management Act..... 6

 3. Summer Flounder Fishery FMP..... 7

 C. Amendment 21 and the 2020 Allocation Rule 8

 D. Summer Flounder Annual Specifications and the 2021 Specifications 12

ARGUMENT 14

 A. Legal Standards 14

 B. The 2020 Allocation Rule Is Not Contrary to Law 15

 1. NMFS Is Afforded Discretion in Application of the Magnuson-Stevens Act Standards..... 15

 2. The 2020 Allocation Rule Is Based upon the Best Scientific Information Available 16

 3. The 2020 Allocation Rule Is Fair and Equitable 18

 4. The 2020 Allocation Rule Properly Considers Cost and Efficiency 21

 5. The 2020 Allocation Rule Properly Considers the Importance of Fishery Resources to Fishing Communities 22

 C. The 2020 Allocation Rule Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious..... 23

 D. The 2021 Specifications Rule Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious 24

 E. The Court Should Not Vacate the Challenged Rules 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Factory Trawler Ass'n v. Baldrige</i> , 831 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Com'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Ass'n of Proprietary Colls. v. Duncan</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	14
<i>Balt. Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1993)	15
<i>Blassingame v. Sec'y of Navy</i> , 866 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Boatmen v. Gutierrez</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>C&W Fish Co. v. Fox</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	14-15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	14
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Evans</i> , 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Pritzker</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2014)	15
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Ross</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2019)	15-16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Blank</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2013)	18
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)	24-25
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Fishermen's Finest, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 593 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Guan v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Guindon v. Pritzker</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2019)	18
<i>J. Andrew Lange, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 208 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>J.H. Miles & Co. v. Brown</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Va. 1995)	21

Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
347 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 24-25

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 14

Massachusetts v. Daley,
170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 18, 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 23, 24

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 16-17, 18

Nat’l Fisheries Inst. v. Mosbacher,
732 F. Supp. 210 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 15

New York v. Locke,
No. 08 Civ. 2503, 2009 WL 1194085 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 15

NRDC v. EPA,
808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 25

Ocean Conservancy v. Gutierrez,
394 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 16

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
24 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 16, 23

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
483 F. Supp. 3d 764 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 18

Residents for Sane Trash Sols. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
31 F. Supp. 3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 14

Tutein v. Daley,
43 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D. Mass. 1999)..... 5

Village of Grand View v. Skinner,
947 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 1801..... 1, 3

16 U.S.C. § 1851..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1852..... 3, 5, 6

16 U.S.C. § 5101..... 6

16 U.S.C. § 5103..... 6

16 U.S.C. § 5104..... 7

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 14

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 602.15 22

50 C.F.R. § 625.20..... 8

50 C.F.R. § 648.2	7
50 C.F.R. § 648.100	1, 13
50 C.F.R. § 648.102(c).....	12, 13, 25
50 C.F.R. § 600.305	5
57 Fed. Reg. 57,358	7, 8
79 Fed. Reg. 55,432	8
84 Fed. Reg. 54,041	13
85 Fed. Reg. 45,571	11
85 Fed. Reg. 48,660	11
85 Fed. Reg. 73,253	13
85 Fed. Reg. 80,661	12
85 Fed. Reg. 82,946	14
